ORDINANCE #\_\_\_\_\_

## RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE BOARD OF TRANSPORTATION TO ABANDON THE LAST 0.06-MILE UNPAVED PORTION OF OVERLOOK ROAD EXTENSION

\_\_\_\_\_

- WHEREAS, the Board of Transportation has received an Abandonment Petition from the owners on SR 3503, Overlook Road Extension, requesting to abandon the last 0.06-mile unpaved portion of the road that serves only their properties;
- WHEREAS, pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. §136-63, a board of county commissioners of any county may, on its own motion or on petition of a group of citizens, request the Board of Transportation to change or abandon any road in the secondary system when the best interest of the people of the county will be served thereby;
- WHEREAS, if this Board concurs with the Abandonment Petition, the Board of Transportation will make inquiry into the proposed change or abandonment, and if in its opinion the public interest demands it, shall make such change or abandonment; and
- WHEREAS, this Board is of the opinion that it is in the best interests of the citizens and residents of the County to concur with this Abandonment Petition.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners for the County of Buncombe as follows:

- 1. That pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. §136-63 the Board of Transportation is hereby requested to abandon the last 0.06-mile unpaved portion of SR 3503, Overlook Road Extension.
- 2. That this Resolution shall be effective upon its adoption.

ADOPTED this the 16<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2019.

ATTEST

## BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR THE COUNTY OF BUNCOMBE

Lamar Joyner, Clerk

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Brownie Newman, Chairman

APPROVED AS TO FORM

County Attorney